
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  

 
Wednesday, 22nd June, 2022 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 





 

 
AGENDA 

 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  
 
 

Wednesday, 22nd June 2022 at 10.00 am Ask for: Theresa Grayell 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000  416172 

 
Membership  
 
Conservative (8): Mr C Simkins (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr P Bartlett, Mrs P T Cole, Mr P Cole, Mr P C Cooper, 
Mr J P McInroy and Mr J Wright 

 
Labour (1): 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 
 

Ms M Dawkins 
 
Mr D S Daley 
 

Green and Independent 
(1): 
 
District Council (3) 
 
Medway Council (1) 
 
Kent Active Retirement 
Fellowship (2) 
 
UNISON (1) 
 
Staff Representative (1) 

Mr P Stepto 
 
 
Cllr J Burden, Cllr P Clokie and Cllr N Eden-Green 
 
Cllr R Thorne 
 
Two vacancies 
 
 
Mr J Parsons 
 
 Vacancy 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1 Apologies and Substitutes  

2 Declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting.  

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2022 (Pages 1 - 12) 

4  Future Meeting Dates  

 The committee is asked to note that the following dates have been reserved for its 
meetings in 2022/23:- 



 
Wednesday 28 September 2022, 10.00 am 
Thursday 8 December 2022, 10.00 am 
Thursday 2 February 2023, 10.00 am 
Wednesday 29 March 2023, 10.00 am 
Thursday 22 June 2023, 10.00 am 
 
All meetings are planned to take place at Sessions House, Maidstone.  
 

5 Fund Employer and Governance Matters (Pages 13 - 24) 

6 Pensions Administration (Pages 25 - 34) 

7 Report from the Pension Board - verbal  

8 ACCESS update - TO FOLLOW  

9 Fund position (Pages 35 - 46) 

10 Governance Review update (Pages 47 - 60) 

 Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business 

 That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 
 

11 Responsible Investment update (Pages 61 - 66) 

12 Risk Register - TO FOLLOW  

13 Equity Protection update - TO FOLLOW  

14 Cash Flow (Pages 67 - 70) 

15 Investment Strategy (Pages 71 - 140) 

16 Manager Presentation - DTZ Investors  

17 Manager Presentation - Partners Group  

 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Tuesday, 14 June 2022 



 
 
 
 
In accordance with the current arrangements for meetings, representatives of the Managers 
have been given notice of the meeting and will be in attendance for their items. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

 SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE  
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the  Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 30 March 2022. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr C Simkins (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), Mr P Bartlett, 
Cllr J Burden, Cllr P Clokie, OBE, Mrs P T Cole, Mr P C Cooper, Cllr N Eden-Green, 
Mr J Parsons and Mr P Stepto. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr N Buckland (Head of Pensions and Treasury), Mrs A Mings 
(Pension Fund and Treasury Investments Manager), Ms L Savage (Pensions 
Administration Performance and Operations Manager), Ms S Surana (Investments, 
Accounting and Pooling Manager), Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant - Employer 
Governance and Compliance), Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer) and 
Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services Officer). 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS JOINING REMOTELY: Ms M Dawkins and Mr J P McInroy 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
28. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
1. Apologies for absence had been received from Mr P Cole, Cllr R Thorne and Mr J 
Wright.  There were no substitutes. 
 
2. The committee noted that Ms M Dawkins and Mr J P McInroy were joining the 
meeting remotely. 
 
29. Declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting.  
(Item 2) 
 
1. Mr P Bartlett declared that he was employed by the Bank of New York Mellon, the 
parent company of Insight, which was managing the equity downside protection 
programme (agenda item 15). He was advised that he did not need to leave the meeting 
during discussion of that item. 
 
30. Minutes of the meetings held on 1 December 2021 and 3 February 2022  
(Item 3) 
 
1. It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 1 December 2021 and 
3 February 2022 are correctly recorded and they be signed by the Chairman. There were 
no matters arising.  
 
31. Chairman's Announcements  
 
1. The Chairman advised that this was the last meeting of the committee which Alison 
Mings would attend before moving to work part-time for the County Council on specific 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

projects, including the governance review. He thanked Mrs Mings for the great amount of 
support she had given to him and the committee since 2013 and as acting Business 
Partner since 2020, and for her extensive work with internal audit and on the governance 
review, especially as pensions work had become very much more complicated in recent 
years.  
 
2. He also announced that Barbara Cheatle would shortly be retiring, having worked 
for the County Council since 1978 and as the Manager of the Pensions team since 2014, 
leading the team through a period of change and substantial increase in workload.  He 
expressed his sincere gratitude to Mrs Cheatle for delaying her retirement to ensure 
continuity of service.  
 
3. The committee supported and endorsed the Chairman’s comments and recorded 
their thanks and very best wishes to Mrs Mings and Mrs Cheatle.  
 
32. Pension Fund Business Plan  
(Item 4) 
 
1. Mr Buckland introduced the report and responded to comments and questions from 
the committee, including the following:- 
 

a) asked if the ongoing vacancies in the Pensions team would affect the service 
provided to fund members, Mr Buckland advised that there were vacancies still 
to be filled in the new structure but this did not give rise to any serious concern 
about the service to pension fund members. He added that these vacancies 
were being actively recruited to;  

 
b) the costs which would show in the 2022/23 financial year rather than the 

2021/22 year were due to the restructure of the service and the delay in planned 
recruitment.  Costs had been simply delayed due to circumstances rather than 
deliberately deferred; and 

 
c) Mr Buckland undertook to keep the committee informed of any further changes 

arising from the restructure.  
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and given in response 
to comments and questions be noted, with thanks.   
 
33. Fund Employer and Governance Matters  
(Item 5) 
 
1.     Mr Buckland introduced the report and responded to comments and questions from 
the committee, including the following:- 
 

a) asked how, with reference to the GAD S13 report, the Kent Pension Fund 
compared to other Local Government Pension Scheme funds across the UK, Mr 
Buckland advised that he was not concerned about Kent’s comparative position. 
He undertook to look into any analysis available to indicate any correlation 
between the actuaries engaged by a fund, their funding levels and contribution 
rates, and to advise the committee after the meeting; and   

 
b) asked about the difficulties experienced by SLL, referred to in the report, Mr 

Tagg reassured the committee that a recovery plan was in place with 

Page 2



 

Sevenoaks District Council and that he was confident that SLL would be able to 
make the required pensions contributions.  The leisure industry continued to be 
challenged by the economic impact of the covid pandemic and the fund would 
continue to watch leisure companies with caution. Mr Tagg undertook to look at 
the latest published accounts of SLL and advise the committee after the meeting 
of any specific concerns. 
 

2.  The committee RESOLVED to note the report and to agree:-  
 

a) to the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund of Seeclear     
Facilities UK Ltd (re Future Schools Trust); 

 
b) to the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund of Sports and 

Leisure Management Ltd (re Sevenoaks Leisure Ltd); 
 

c)  to the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund of Town and 
Country Cleaners Ltd (re Stour Academy Trust); 

 
d)  that the Chairman may sign the minutes relating to recommendations a) to 

c) at the end of today’s meeting; and 
 
e)  that, once legal agreements have been prepared for matters a) and c), the 

Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents 
 
34. Pension Administration  
(Item 6) 
 
1. Mr Buckland and Ms Savage introduced the report, about which there were no 
questions or comments.   
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with thanks.   
 
35. Report from the Pension Board - verbal  
(Item 7) 
 
1. Mr R Thomas, Chair of the Pension Board, gave a verbal update on the recent work 
of the board and outlined its difficulties in achieving a quorum at recent meetings, due to 
the ongoing challenge of filling the several vacancies on the board.  
 
2. He expressed his thanks and congratulations to Mrs Mings and Mrs Cheatle and 
added his best wishes to those of the committee.  

 
3. In response to questions, Mr Buckland advised that members of the committee 
could not join the board to help fill vacancies as they could not serve on both bodies. 

 
4. It was RESOLVED that the update be noted, with thanks.  
 
36. ACCESS update  
(Item 8) 
 
1. Mr Buckland introduced the report and responded to comments and questions from 
the committee, including the following:- 
 

Page 3



 

a) asked about the process for becoming an observer at ACCESS meetings, Mr 
Buckland undertook to look into this and advise the committee after the meeting;  
 

b) concern was expressed about the apparent interference of the Government in 
directing how pooling groups invested their funds, and the lack of current detail 
available about this intention. The Chairman added that Kent had joined the 
pool on the grounds that it would be able to preserve its sovereignty over 
strategic investment decisions, and other authorities in the pool were known to 
share this view. The publication of the White Paper would hopefully set out 
detail of the Government’s view; and 

 
c) asked why union representatives were included in the investment committee, as 

membership of this was previously limited to Chairs of Pension Fund 
Committees, Mr Buckland advised that the committee was required to include 
scheme member representatives, not specifically union representatives. 

 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and given in response 

to comments and questions be noted, with thanks.   
 
37. Fund Position  
(Item 9) 
 
1. Ms Surana introduced the report, on which there were no questions, although some 
comment was made about the level of diversity of investment it was sensible to have 
across a fund.  
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with thanks.  
 
38. Governance Review update  
(Item 10) 
 
1. Mr Buckland introduced the report and advised that the change of name of the 
committee had been agreed by the Selection and Member Services Committee on 29 
March and would be submitted to the full Council in May for agreement.  Mrs Mings added 
that the governance policy statement included with the report was the first to be prepared 
in relation to the fund and emphasised the importance of the training strategy in keeping 
Members up to date with pensions policy and investment practice.   
 
2. Mrs Mings responded to comments and questions from the committee, including 
the following:- 

 
a) referring to the timescale for addressing recruitment to the committee and the 

Pension Board, Mrs Mings advised that this would be her priority in the 
immediate future; and 

 
b) Mrs Mings undertook to check the wording relating to observers attending 

ACCESS meetings to ensure that it corresponded with information set out in the 
ACCESS update report considered previously.     

 
3. It was RESOLVED that the report and the proposed name change be noted and 

that:- 
 

Page 4



 

a) the Fund Governance Policy and Compliance Statement and the Fund Training 
Strategy be approved; and  
 

b) should the name change be agreed, the word ‘Superannuation’ be 
replaced by ‘Pension’ in each document. 

 
39. Date of next meeting  
(Item 11) 
 
The committee noted that the next meeting of the committee would be held on 
Wednesday 22 June 2022, commencing at 10.00 am at Sessions House, Maidstone. 
 
40. Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business  
 
That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open access to minutes 41 to 45, and 48. 

Summary of minutes 46, 47 and 49, where access to these minutes remains restricted) 
 
41. Pension Fund Risk Register  
(Item 12) 
 
1. Mr Buckland presented the fund’s Risk Register and advised that he would be 
reviewing the risks and the levels before the committee’s next meeting in June.  
 
2. A view was expressed by several members that the risk register could be expanded 
to include climate risk and reputational risk. Mr Buckland noted that reputational risk was 
included as a sub-risk of a number of the existing risks, but undertook to review the 
register and include climate and any other pertinent risks when it was reported in future. 

 
3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with thanks.  
 
42. Manager Presentation - Baillie Gifford  
(Item 13) 
 
Lynn Dewar, Lucy Haddow and Gareth Roberts from Baillie Gifford were in attendance for 
this item at the invitation of the committee.  
 
1. The Chairman welcomed Ms Dewar, Ms Haddow and Mr Roberts and thanked 
them for attending. He advised the committee that this was the final meeting Ms Dewar 
would attend as she was shortly to leave Baillie Gifford after 30 years, 19 of those years 
working with the Kent fund.  
 
2. Ms Dewar, Ms Haddow and Mr Roberts updated the committee on the composition 
and performance of the funds they managed for the Kent fund and responded to 
comments and questions of detail, including how investment held in Russian companies 
would be handled in the future, the impact of investment performance on share price and 
the frequency of checks on performance, which the committee was assured were regular 
and very thorough.  

Page 5



 

 
3. The Chairman thanked Ms Dewar, Ms Haddow and Mr Roberts for attending and 
for their frank and helpful answers to the committee’s questions.  The committee 
particularly thanked Ms Dewar and wished her well for the future.  
 
4. It was RESOLVED that the update be noted, with thanks.  
 
43. Invasion of Ukraine - impact on the Fund  
(Item 14) 
 
This item was considered with agenda item 17 and is minuted below.   
 
44. Update from the Equity Protection working group  
(Item 15) 
 
This item had been emailed to Members after the main agenda pack had been issued.   
 
1. Mr Sinnott introduced the update report and he and Mr English responded to 
comments and questions of detail from the committee, including about the likely impact of 
the change in the rate of
[...]
s Restricted

Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
From: 
 

Chairman Pension Fund Committee 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Kent Pension Fund Committee – 22 June 2022 

Subject: 
 

Fund Employer and Governance Matters 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

 

Summary:  
.  
This report provides information on Fund employers and an admission application. It 
also provides updates on information previously shared with the Committee at their 
March 2022 meeting. 

 
Recommendations:  
 
The Committee is asked to note the report and to resolve to agree:  

 
a) to the admission to the Kent Pension Fund of The PCS Group Ltd (re Primary 

First Trust); 
 

b) that the Chairman may sign the minute relating to recommendation a) at the 
end of today’s meeting; and 
 

c) that once legal agreements have been prepared for the above matter the Kent 
County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents. 
 
 

FOR DECISION 
 

1      Introduction 
 
1.1   This report sets out information on employer related matters for the 12 months 
        ending 31 March 2022. 
       
1.2   It also provides details of an admission application, further information on the 

GAD S13 report, an update on the payment plan agreed with Sevenoaks 
Leisure Ltd and information on employers with five or less active LGPS 
members.  

      
2      Employers update 
 
2.1   There was a total of 633 employers in the Kent Pension Fund on 31 March  
        2022, reduced by 1 since December 2021.                                       

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 
 
2.2   The number of active employers regularly paying contributions reduced by 2,   

one employer merged into an existing Trust and 1 employer ceased to have 
active members in the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). The 
ceased employers include both those employers that have ceased to have 
active members but for w
[...]
her Assets)

Fund Manager Benchmarks and Performance Targets 

P
age 45



UK Equities Global Equities Fixed Interest Property Cash/Alternatives

Schroders Baillie Gifford Goldman Sachs

£1,143 m £1,190 m £401 m £628 m £132 m

Woodford

£8 m £518 m £243 m £165 m £168 m

CQS

£401 m £238 m £43 m £56 m

M&G Alpha Opps

£75 m £240 m £68 m £217 m

£381 m £376 m

Ruffer Abs. Return

RPI

£791 m £191 m

Total Fund £7.7 bn

ACCESS fund

+6.0% Abs.

Schroders

+4.0%

DTZ

Property

Fidelity Partners

Infrastructure

Internally managed

Aegon(Kames)

Property

Cash

Property

RPI + 5%

YFM Private

HarbourVest

Private Equity

Equity

Pyrford Abs. Return

+1.5% +1.5%

+3.0%

M&G

+3.0% - +4%

Schroders

M&G

Property

Equity Protection

Insight

Sarasin

Impax

+2.0%

+2.5%

Fund Structure as at 31 March 2022

P
age 46



From: 
 

Chairman Pension Fund Committee 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Pension Fund Committee – 22 June 2022 

Subject: 
 

Governance Review update 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 

Summary:  
 
To advise the Committee of the progress made to date on implementing the 
recommendations of the review of the Fund’s governance, including changes to the 
Pensions Board membership. This report also covers changes to the non-voting 
membership of the Committee and includes details of the committee terms of reference 
and meeting guidelines and documented decision-making procedures.  
 
Recommendation:  
 
The Committee is recommended to note the report and to resolve to approve changes 
to the non-voting membership: 
 

a) That a scheme member seat be reallocated to a representative of the non-local 
council employers in the Fund 

 
b) That the staff and KARF member seats be redesignated as an active member 

representative and a pensioner member representative 
 
c) That dual membership with the Local Pensions Board of any type is not allowed 

 
FOR DECISION 
 
 

 

Introduction 

 

1. As previously agreed, the committee will be updated at 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUPERANNUATION 
FUND COMMITTEE) 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Fund Committee (formerly Superannuation Fund 
Committee)held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on 
Wednesday, 22 June 2022. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr C Simkins (Chairman), Mr P Bartlett, Mrs P T Cole, Mr P Cole, 
Mr P C Cooper, Mr D S Daley, Cllr N Eden-Green, Mr J P McInroy, Mr J Parsons, 
Mr P Stepto, Cllr H Tejan (Substitute for Cllr R Thorne) and Mr J Wright. 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr J Betts (Interim Corporate Director 
of Finance), Mr N Buckland (Head of Pensions and Treasury), Ms C Chambers (Pensions 
Administration Manager), Ms L Savage (Pensions Administration Performance and 
Operations Manager), Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant - Employer Governance and 
Compliance), Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer) and Mr M Dentten 
(Democratic Services Officer). 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
50. Chairman's welcome  
 
1. The Chairman welcomed Members to the first meeting of the committee since it 
had changed its name from the Superannuation Fund Committee to the Pension Fund 
Committee, following agreement of the new name by the County Council on 26 May 2022.  
 
2. He also welcomed two new officers who were attending their first meeting of the 
committee: 
 

 John Betts, who had joined the County Council in the role of Interim Director of 
Finance to cover Zena Cooke’s maternity leave; and 

 

 James Graham, who was joining the meeting remotely ahead of starting his new 
role with the County Council as Treasury and Investments Manager at the end of 
July, having previously worked in a similar role for The City of London Corporation.   

 
 
51. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
1. Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Paul Clokie, Ms Mel Dawkins 
and Cllr Richard Thorne.  
 
2. Cllr Habib Tejan was present as a substitute for Cllr Thorne. 
 



 

2 

3. The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services, Peter Oakford, and the Chair of the Pension Board, Rob Thomas, were unable 
to join committee. 
 
4. The committee noted that Tony English and Robbie Sinnott from Mercer Ltd were 
joining the meeting remotely.  
 
 
52. Declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting.  
(Item 2) 
 
1. Mr P Bartlett declared that he was employed by the Bank of New York Mellon, the 
parent company of Insight, which was managing the equity downside protection 
programme (agenda item 13). He was advised that he did not need to leave the meeting 
during discussion of that item as no decision was being sought. 
 
 
53. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2022  
(Item 3) 
 
1. It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2022 are 

correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
2. Under Minute 32, paragraph 1.a), referring to vacancies in the Pensions team, Mr 
Buckland advised that five new Pensions Assistants had been appointed in the preceding 
week and that James Graham would join the team at the end of July as Treasury and 
Investments Manager.  
 
54. Future Meeting Dates  
(Item 4) 
 
The committee NOTED that the following dates had been reserved for its 
meetings in 2022/23:- 
 
Wednesday 28 September 2022, 10.00 am 
Thursday 8 December 2022, 10.00 am 
Thursday 2 February 2023, 10.00 am 
Wednesday 29 March 2023, 10.00 am 
Thursday 22 June 2023, 10.00 am 
 
And that all meetings were planned to take place at Sessions House, Maidstone. 
 
55. Fund Employer and Governance Matters  
(Item 5) 
 
1. Mr Buckland and Mr Tagg introduced the report and responded to comments and 
questions from the committee, including the following:- 
 

a) referring to the standardised local valuation results included in the report, which 
compared 2019 local bases with Scheme Advisory Board standard bases, 
comparison was welcomed but more explanation was requested. Mr Buckland 
undertook to provide more information about the method of calculation to the 
questioner after the meeting.   



 

3 

 
2.      The committee RESOLVED to note the report and to agree:  
 

a) to the admission to the Kent Pension Fund of The PCS Group Ltd (re Primary 
First Trust); 

 
b) that the Chairman may sign the minute relating to recommendation a) at the 

end of today’s meeting; and 
 
c) that, once legal agreements have been prepared for the above matter, the Kent 

County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents. 
 
56. Pensions Administration  
(Item 6) 
 
1. Mr Buckland introduced the report and he and Ms Savage responded to comments 
and questions from the committee, including the following:- 
 

a) concern was expressed about the workload generated by large numbers of both 
new starters and leavers in the scheme;  

 
b) concern was also expressed that the fund was required to absorb costs arising 

from the late provision of data, as this seemed unfair.  Mr Buckland advised that 
work was in hand to develop an administration strategy for the fund, which 
would, in part, look to address performance of some employers; and  

 
c) Ms Savage undertook to look into costs arising from the McCloud judgement.  

The regulatory framework for this would be covered by the New Burdens 
protocol.    

 
 2.  It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with thanks.  
 
57. Report from the Pension Board - verbal  
(Item 7) 
 
1. As the Chair of the Pension Board, Rob Thomas, was unable to attend the meeting 
due to attendance at pensions training, Mr Buckland gave a verbal update on the most 
recent gathering of the board members to discuss various issues relating to its future 
work. The committee Chairman, Mr Simkins, added that the board and committee enjoyed 
a good relationship, with the board scrutinising and approving what the committee did. 
This constructive relationship was vital to the successful working of both.  
 
2. A view was expressed that a written update report rather than a verbal update 
would be more helpful and Mr Buckland acknowledged this, on behalf of Mr Thomas, and 
agreed that, for future meetings, a brief summary of the Board meeting would be written. 

 
3. Mr Buckland advised that the aim was to increase the membership of the board and 
look into appointing an independent Chair.  

 
4. It was RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted, with thanks.   
 
 



 

4 

58. Business considered as urgent  
 
The Chairman sought and received the committee’s agreement that agenda items 8 and 
12 be considered as urgent business as they had been published late and hence had not 
been in the public domain long enough to meet the statutory requirement for the 
publication of papers.    
 
59. ACCESS update  
(Item 8) 
 
1. Mr Buckland introduced the report and advised that it had been agreed that 
ACCESS meetings may have up to six Local Pension Board observer attendees at each 
meeting.  A rota had been prepared to apportion opportunities to attend.  Kent was in the 
third tranche and would take its turn to attend in March 2023. He responded to comments 
and questions from the committee, including the following:- 
 

a) asked about the White Paper on levelling up and the workstreams arising from 
it, and if the committee would have the opportunity to debate the White Paper 
and contribute to consultation, the Chairman advised that the start of the 
consultation had been delayed from summer to autumn 2022; and 

 
b) it was important that the committee make full use of the opportunity to comment 

on the White Paper and it was suggested that the recently retired Head of 
Pensions from the Local Government Association, Jeff Houston, be invited to 
attend on 28 September to address the key issues for the Local Government 
Pension Scheme, including this consultation, so the committee was able to 
prepare to make the most effective response possible.  

 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with thanks.      
 
60. Fund position  
(Item 9) 
 
1. Mr Buckland introduced the report, on which there were no questions.  
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with thanks.      

 
61. Governance Review update  
(Item 10) 
 
1. Mr Buckland and Mrs Mings introduced the report, which sought approval from the 
committee for key changes to the non-voting membership of the committee. It was also 
important to expand the board’s membership to ensure that it had sufficient members to 
achieve a quorum and be able to meet effectively. It was also proposed that part of the 
County Council’s decision making process be adapted for use by the committee, and that 
Democratic Services colleagues be consulted on achieving this.  
 
2. Asked about the process for agreeing the committee’s and board’s new terms of 
reference, Mr Buckland advised that these would need to be considered by the Selection 
and Member Services Committee and then by full Council. Mrs Mings added that changes 
to the board’s membership would need to be reported to the Selection and Member 
Services Committee for information only.  

 



 

5 

3. The report advised that the committee was able to call a meeting urgently, if 
needed, without giving the usual statutory requirement of five clear working days’ notice of 
the date and the business to be transacted. The Democratic Services Officer appraised 
the committee of the practical limitations of arranging such a meeting, for example, of 
achieving a quorum of members and finding a meeting venue, as the meeting would need 
to be physical. The status of the business at such a meeting would be exclusively urgent 
as the usual public notice would not be able to be given.  

 
4. Mr Buckland undertook to provide more information at the committee’s September 
meeting about the issue of appointing an independent Chair for the Pension Board.     
 
5. It was RESOLVED that the report be noted and that the following changes to the 

non-voting membership of the committee be approved:-      
 
a) that a scheme member seat be re-allocated to a representative of the non-

local council employers in the fund; 

 
b) that the staff and Kent Active Retirement Fellowship member seats be re-

designated as an active member representative and a pensioner member 

representative, respectively; and 

 
c) that dual membership with the Local Pension Board of any type be not 

allowed. 

 
62. Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business  
 
That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

Summary of minute 63, where access to this minute remains restricted. 
 

Open access to minutes 64 to 70. 
 
63. Woodford - verbal update  
 
1. Mr Watts gave the committee an update on the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) 
investigation and responded to comments and questions. He undertook to provide a 
written update to the committee’s September meeting and to provide a link to the FCA 
website.  
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted, with thanks.           
 
 
64. Responsible Investment update  
(Item 11) 
 
1. Mr Buckland introduced the report, about which there were no questions.  
 



 

6 

2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with thanks.    
 
65. Pension Fund Risk Register  
(Item 12) 
 
1. Mr Buckland introduced the report and responded to questions of detail from the 
committee, including about the McCloud judgement and how risk associated with inflation 
would be covered within the register. 
   
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and given in response 

to questions be noted, with thanks.    
 
66. Equity Protection update  
(Item 13) 
 
1. Mr Sinnott introduced the report and presented a series of slides setting out the 
performance of the Equity Protection strategy (the same slides were included as an 
appendix to the Investment Strategy report, agenda item 15).  He responded to questions 
of detail from the committee, including about how the Equity Protection working group 
would respond to market changes.   
 

2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the presentation and given in 
response to questions be noted, with thanks.    

  
67. Cash Flow  
(Item 14) 
 
1. Mr Buckland introduced the report, about which there were no questions. 
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with thanks.    
 
68. Investment Strategy  
(Item 15) 
 
1. Mr Buckland introduced the report and he and Mr English responded to comments 

and questions of detail from the committee, including about the share of investment 

between asset managers, managers’ investment strategies and performance, 

communications and preparing for future opportunities.  

 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report and given in response 

to comments and questions be noted, with thanks, and that the recommendation in 

the exempt report be agreed.   

 
69. Manager Presentation - DTZ Investors  
(Item 16) 
 
Jennifer Linacre and Peter O’Gorman from DTZ joined the meeting virtually for this item at 
the invitation of the committee.   
 
1. The Chairman welcomed Ms Linacre and Mr O’Gorman to the meeting and thanked 
them for attending.  
 



 

7 

2. Ms Linacre and Mr O’Gorman presented a series of slides setting out a review of 
the portfolio which they managed on behalf of the committee, its content and performance, 
work on social impact initiatives and zero carbon, and responded to comments and 
questions from the committee, including about rent collection, responsible investment, 
predictions of interest rates and future plans. 
  
3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the presentation and given in 

response to comments and questions be noted, with thanks.   
 
70. Manager Presentation - Partners Group  
(Item 17) 
 
Sarah Brewer and Alex Hodgkins from Partners were present for this item at the invitation 
of the committee.   
 
1. The Chairman welcomed Ms Brewer and Mr Hodgkins to the meeting and thanked 
them for attending.  
 
2. Ms Brewer and Mr Hodgkins presented a series of slides setting out a review of the 
portfolio which they managed on behalf of the committee, its content and performance, 
work on Environmental Social Governance (ESG) issues and zero carbon, and future 
plans, and responded to comments and questions from the committee, including about 
figures being quoted in Euros rather than sterling, transparency around tax and the need 
to monitor it, cashflow projections and assumptions and ESG issues.   

 
3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the presentation and given in 

response to comments and questions be noted, with thanks.   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 


